## SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1811

## A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending Sumner Academy High School.

WHEREAS, Sumner Academy High School has been awarded the National PTA's School of Excellence Award. This award recognizes schools whose parent involvement programs are based on the national standards for parent/family involvement programs. This prestigious award has been presented to only 16 other Kansas schools and 497 schools nationwide. Sumner Academy High School is the first Kansas City, Kansas, school to receive the award; and

WHEREAS, Excellent schools are created through the dedication of administrators, teachers, parents and community members who are passionate about student success. The Parent Involvement Schools of Excellence Certification recognizes schools whose parent involvement programs are based on standards endorsed by nearly 100 health and education organizations. This program provides a framework for schools to evaluate themselves; and

WHEREAS, This award will be presented at the Sumner Academy PTA's Founders Day meeting on Tuesday, February 15: Now, therefore,

*Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas:* That we congratulate and commend Sumner Academy High School, its teachers and administrators and particularly the concerned parents involved in the school's PTA organization upon being awarded the prestigious National PTA's School of Excellence Award; and

*Be it further resolved:* That the Secretary of the Senate provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Mary Viveros, Principal, Sumner Academy High School, 1610 North 8th Street, Kansas City, KS 66101.

Senate Resolution No. 1811 was sponsored by Senator Chris Steineger.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.